

# Water Main Break Update

Hwy 50 at Lakeside Inn

8/11/17 - 9:30 a.m.

## PLEASE BE ADVISED

**\*\*\*KINGSBURY GID WATER IS SAFE FOR CONSUMPTION\*\*\***

**\*\*\*WATER QUALITY WAS NEVER COMPROMISED BY THE LEAK\*\*\***

**\*\*\*A BOIL WATER ORDER WAS NOT REQUIRED\*\*\***

**\*\*\*THERE WILL BE NO DISRUPTIONS IN SERVICE DUE TO THIS LEAK\*\*\***

Kingsbury General Improvement District was made aware of a water leak at approximately 10:45am on 8/10/17 in front of Lakeside Inn & Casino on Highway 50. We dispatched crews immediately and turned off a secondary water supply to the property. Mud covered a portion of one lane of Highway 50 and ran through the Lakeside Inn parking lots and onto Laura Drive behind the casino. The water main break had so much pressure that it pushed the soils up to surface causing such a muddy mess that community members thought it was a sewer spill. Once the water was turned off, our crews assessed the situation and with involvement by Lakeside Inn, NDOT and others, it was determined that temporarily backfilling the road and paving would be best until further evaluations can be made to either replace or repair the waterline when summer traffic volumes slow. The District appreciates the outstanding work and immediate response of the KGID staff, F&B, Inc. and Cruz Construction for their significant roles to ensure safety of the public. KGID would like to thank the public and community for their understanding and patience in this emergency situation.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Michelle Runtzel at 775-588-3548